

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

H&R BLOCK, INC.;  
2SS HOLDINGS, INC.; and  
TA IX L.P.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 11-00948 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFF'S POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM**

**REDACTED VERSION  
FOR PUBLIC FILING\***

\*The United States files this non-confidential redacted version pursuant to the Protective Order entered on June 15, 2011.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    Governing Legal Standard ..... 4

    II.   The Relevant Product Market Is Digital DIY Tax Preparation ..... 5

        A.    Economic Expert Testimony Establishes That Digital DIY Tax  
              Preparation Is A Relevant Product Market ..... 5

        B.    The Factual Record Supports The Conclusion That Digital DIY Tax  
              Preparation Is A Relevant Product Market ..... 7

        C.    The Relevant Product Market Does Not Include Assisted Tax  
              Preparation Or Manual Filing ..... 8

            1.    Assisted Tax Preparation Is Not In The Market ..... 9

            2.    Pen And Paper Is Not In The Market ..... 11

    III.  The Transaction Is Likely To Result In Anticompetitive Effects ..... 11

        A.    Unilateral Effects ..... 12

            1.    Head-To-Head Competition Between HRB And TaxACT  
                  Benefits Consumers ..... 12

            2.    Expert Economic Testimony Confirms A Unilateral Price  
                  Increase Is Likely ..... 14

            3.    The Acquisition Is Likely To Harm Product Quality And  
                  Innovation ..... 15

        B.    The Acquisition Is Likely To Result In Coordinated Effects ..... 15

            1.    The Digital DIY Market Is Conducive To Coordination ..... 16

            2.    The Proposed Acquisition Increases The Likelihood Of  
                  Coordination Because TaxACT Is A Market Maverick ..... 18

    IV.   Expansion Will Not Deter The Anticompetitive Effects  
          From This Transaction ..... 19

A.	Expansion Would Not Be Timely .....	20
B.	Rapid Expansion Is Unlikely .....	21
C.	Expansion Would Not Be Sufficient To Deter Anticompetitive Effects .....	22
V.	Defendants' Claimed Efficiencies Will Not Overcome The Harm To Competition .....	23
A.	Defendants' Claims Are Not Merger-Specific .....	23
B.	Defendants' Claims Are Not Verifiable .....	25
C.	Defendants Have Failed To Demonstrate Pass-Through Of Efficiencies .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*B.A.T. Indus., 104 F.T.C. 852 (1984)*.....9

*Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dept. Stores Co.*, 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....9

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....4

*Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC*, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....20, 22

*Community Publishers, Inc., v. Donrey Corp.*, 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995).....10

*Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.*, 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997) .....10

*\*FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... *passim*

*\*FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... *passim*

*FTC v. Coca-Cola Co.*, 641 F. Supp. 1128 (D.D.C. 1986).....7, 9, 22

*FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.*, 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989).....20

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 116 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2000) .....11

*\*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*FTC v. Libbey, Inc.*, 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002).....18

*\*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... *passim*

*\*FTC v. Swedish Match*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000)..... *passim*

*FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....14, 24

*FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*, 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....5, 10

*Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC*, 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....17

*Kentucky Speedway LLC v. NASCAR*, 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009).....6

*United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.*, 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988).....5

*United States v. Franklin Elec. Co.*, 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000) .....22

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....5  
*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....12  
*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc*, 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....8, 20

**STATUTES:**

15 U.S.C. § 18.....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)..... *passim*  
 Carl Shapiro & Joseph Farrell, *Improving Critical Loss Analysis*,  
*Antitrust Source* 1 (Feb. 2008).....8  
 Dennis Carlton & Jeffery Perloff, *Modern Industrial Organization* (2005) .....16  
 Herbert Hovenkamp, *Federal Antitrust Policy* § 3.2c (2d ed. 1999).....8  
 Jonathan Baker, *Mavericks, Mergers, and Exclusion: Proving Coordinated Competitive Effects Under the Antitrust Laws*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 135 (2002).....18  
 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* .....12, 18  
 Richard Posner, *Antitrust Law* 69-79 (2d ed. 2001) .....17
